losses account related the realization foreign currency translation adjustment balance account
due the closed down of the Odebrecht International Participation S.a r.L. The impact of this
reclassification was restated at consolidated statement of changes in equity (net capital
deficiency).

Statements of Income (Operations) for the Year:

 Reclassification of the amounts of every account in Profit (loss) for the year from Continuing
Operations to Discontinued Operations of the Company’s subsidiaries and associates in the
regions defined by management as non-operational, including: Argentina, Ecuador, Mexico and
Dominican Republic.

OEC S.A. and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements at December 31, 2023
In thousands of reais and U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated

23 of 79

 (a) Reconciliation of balance sheet for the year ended December 31, 2022

Restatement effects Restatement effects
December 31,

 2022 Adjustments
December 31,

 2022
December 31,

 2022 Adjustments
December 31,

 2022
(Originally
presented)

(Restated)
(Originally
presented)

(Restated)

Assets Liabilities and Equity
Current Assets Current liabilities
  Cash and cash equivalents 433,800   433,800   Debts 453,000   453,000
  Trade accounts receivable 1,502,035   (396,199)   1,105,836   Leases 25,269   25,269
  Advances to suppliers, subcontractors and others 605,606   605,606   Suppliers and subcontractors 4,231,897   4,231,897
  Taxes recoverable 519,648   519,648   Taxes, fees, salaries and social contributions 852,316   852,316
  Inventories 241,511   241,511   Advances from customers 1,634,508   1,634,508
  Current accounts with consortium members 454,451   (122,491)   331,960   Current accounts with consortium members 473,345   (25,984)   447,361
  Prepaid expenses 37,032   37,032   Provisions for tax, labor, civil and agreements 467,804   467,804
  Other assets 613,902   79,445   693,347   Other liabilities 662,521   (17,062)   645,459

4,407,985   (439,245)   3,968,740   8,800,660   (43,046)   8,757,614

Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operation 334,178   334,178   Non-current liabilities
   Debts   4,656,984   4,656,984

Non-Current Assets   Leases   120,873   120,873
  Long-term Receivables   Suppliers and subcontractors   50,374   50,374
   Financial investments 91,959   91,959   Taxes, fees, salaries and social contributions   34,690   34,690
   Related parties 1,476,083   1,476,083   Advances from customers   6,959,728   6,959,728
   Trade accounts receivable 2,010,737   396,199   2,406,936   Related parties   1,612,656 1,612,656
   Deferred income tax and social contribution 904,664   904,664   Deferred income tax and social contribution   713,445 713,445
   Taxes recoverable 175,231   175,231   Provisions for tax, labor, civil and agreements   3,602,991 3,602,991
   Prepaid expenses 8,500   8,500   Provision for net capital deficiency of associated companies   952,197 952,197
   Advances to suppliers, subcontractors and others 21,250   21,250   Other liabilities   134,864   (10,468) 124,396
   Judicial deposits 141,814   141,814
   Other assets 436,905   (10,468)   426,437   18,838,802   (10,468) 18,828,334
   Other Assets

5,267,143   385,731   5,652,874

  Investments Net capital deficiency
   Associated Companies Associated Companies 276,719   276,719   Capital 448,900   448,900
  Property and Equipment 492,987   492,987   Capital transactions 13,366   13,366
  Intangible Assets 32,596   32,596   Carrying value adjustments 1,486,037   (164,454)   1,321,583
  Right of use 37,755   37,755   Accumulated losses (18,658,504)   164,454   (18,494,050)

6,441,378   385,731   6,827,109   (16,710,201)   (16,710,201)

Non-Controlling Interest (79,898)   (79,898)

(16,790,099)   (16,790,099)

Total Assets 10,849,363   (53,514)   10,795,849   Total Liabilities and Equity 10,849,363   (53,514)   10,795,849

OEC S.A. and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements at December 31, 2023
In thousands of reais and U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated

24 of 79

 (b) Reconciliation of the income statement for the year ended December 31, 2022

Restatement effects

2022 Other Adjustments 2022
(Originally
presented)

(Restated)

Continuing operations

Net services and sales revenues 4,683,507   (154,526)   4,528,981

Cost of services rendered (3,861,704)   (20,027)   (3,881,731)

Gross profit 821,803   (174,553)   647,250

Operating expenses
General and administrative and selling expenses (1,372,405)   632,454   (739,951)
Other income (expenses), net 839,530   (539,495)   300,035

Operating loss 288,928   (81,594)   207,334

Results from investments
Results from equity investments (354,568)   3,522   (351,046)

Financial result
Financial result, net (205,685)   164,066   (41,619)

Loss before social contribution and income tax (271,325)   85,994   (185,331)

Current income tax and social contribution (113,031)   6,911   (106,120)
Deferred income tax and social contribution (264,761)   (30,818)   (295,579)

Loss of continuing operations for the year (649,117)   62,087   (587,030)

Discontinued operations
Loss of discontinued operations for the year 728,217   (62,087)   666,130

Loss for the year 79,100   79,100

Attributable to:
Company's Stockholders 74,118   74,118
Non-controlling interest 4,982   4,982

79,100   79,100

OEC S.A. and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements at December 31, 2023
In thousands of reais and U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated

25 of 79

   (c)   Reconciliation of the Consolidated statement of changes in equity on December 31, 2021

Attributable to Company’s Stockholders

Capital
Capital

Transactions
Carrying Value

Adjustment
Accumulated

Deficit Total
Non-Controlling

Interest
Total Net Capital

Deficiency

At December 31, 2021 (Restated)   448,900   13,365   348,948   (18,732,621)   (17,921,408)   (104,420)   (18,025,828)

Adjustment re-presentation

   Profit for the year 164,453   164,453   164,453

   Other comprehensive income (164,453)   (164,453)   (164,453)

At December 31, 2021 (Restated) 448,900   13,365   184,495   (18,568,168)   (17,921,408)   (104,420)   (18,025,828)

Total comprehensive income for the year:

   Profit for the period - R$ 0.368 per share   74,118   74,118   4,982   79,100

   Other comprehensive income   1,137,088   1,137,088   1,137,088

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year   1,137,088   74,118   1,211,206   4,982   1,216,188

Capital transactions with stockholders:

   Other movements of capita transactions   1   1   1

   Other movements of non-controlling   19,540   19,540

At December 31, 2022 (Restated)   448,900 13,366   1,321,583   (18,494,050)   (16,710,201)   (79,898)   (16,790,099)

OEC S.A. and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements at December 31, 2023
In thousands of reais and U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated

26 of 79

 2.6 Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies

The Brazilian accounting standard (CPC 42/IAS 29) – “Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary
Economies” requires the preparation of financial information adjusted by inflation indexes in economies
that are considered hyperinflationary, a procedure that has been adopted for the assets, liabilities, equity
and profit or loss of the Company entities in Argentina.